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1 /Precision Test "] Monitoring Well =
m/Tank Closure L Sampling Activities

] New Tank/Piping Installation i Other

Date: (z f_ e AU AL AN Tim_.LQ;,-SS“_---

Name of Caller:_ _DQ(] T'E' i_Ql,ﬁ(/Lﬁ.\___-
Phone No.: ______ ,‘5“?:/_)._::_6_32_42 ______________

Praperty Address: 25_ ?_;__L Cg_&%_ﬂﬁ/
&5.6. Griaudis.... Vefaliymne
Property Owner:_ 014_@:@_7'0_([0_@_0 ________

Date/Time of Inspectinn:__(o_[____ ,[_ P il A0 DR




STATE ID NUMBER 00000038631001

IT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

) 07 TANK CLOSED { ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (NO FEE)

{
( ) 0) NEW PERMIT ( ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT
( ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT ( ) 06 AMENDED PERMIT ( ) 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

I OWNER Rp '
r o PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
;T;i;:gn;gnnrxo:-égolvizgﬁl OR PUBLIC AGENCY) ( ) O1L FED ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL
. F A - I ANAR . | - , § v il i T A o

| S LAY U S e i R R
[57 EET ADOR CITY STATE {z:p
ISTR ADDRESS IL 60609
[4659 SO. RACINE AVENUE CHIEAGO l I ¥ Vb R A

APPLICATION FOR PERM

S

- i —

______________.___—._-—-—————I———-‘-——-

IT FACILITY k-
: | i S g S et o S

|FACILITY NAME OEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR

LROTAL TALLOW & SOAP CO. JAKE GRAY-MANAGER ik b
 STREET ADORESS NEAREST CROSS STREET

2592 LAKEVILLE HKWY CASA GRANDE e

r"_"_ - S - e . e e e ————— e —————

CITY COUNTY

SONOMA

PETALUMA ¢ R ‘
r e T. - = P - — > .

MAILING ADDRESS CXTY EIATE
F.O. BOX 738 PETALUMA 3

FHONE W/APEA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
' 707-762-2731 ¢ ) 01 GASOLINE STATION (X) 02 OTHER SOAP CO.

NUMBER OF CONTAINERS | RURAL AREAS ONLY ¢ |TOWNSHIP RANGE [SECTION
1 | I {

=

= — =

III 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON _

!DAYS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE
GRAY, JAKE 707-762-2731 GRAY, JAKE 707-763-2532

m— o e - =W S mEm = == ==

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER
IV  BESCRIPILOIN

— = == —

—

A. (X) 01 TANK ( )} 0% OTHER- lCONTAINER NUMBER 1

YEAR MFG: 1973\ C. YEAR INSTALLED 1973 ( ) UNKNOWN

B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE):

D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: 2000 CGALLONS ( ) UNKNOWN 'E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) Ol WASTE (X) 02 PRODUCT

e

F. DDES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL ? (X) Q01 YES ( ) 02 NO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
( ) 01 UNLEADED (X) 02 REGULAR ( ) 03 PREMIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 06 OTHER

== —— —— ———r

===

/  CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

e ——— = e e e e e —
S = L= s amm e = — = =

A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: 1/8 ( ) GAUGE (X) INCHES ( ) CM ( ) UNKNOWN

m——— = = == - i il i —— ——————————————————

B. ( ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) (X) 02 NON-VAULTED ( ) 03 UNKRORN

C. ( ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED ( ) 02 SINGLE WALLED ( ) 03 LINED

— - = — e i
il — T o L
s e e
e e —— e i e i = = R —

D. (X) 01 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 CONCRETE

( ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD { Y 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE ( ) 10 NON-
( ) 12 UNKNOWN ( ) 13 OTHER: 10 NON-METALLIC

i _p___'-_m_l—“-——___-___—_m__

5006-070185 (09/09/85) PAGEJ




CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION
) 02 ALKYD LINING

E. ( ) 01 RUBBER LINED
{ ) 07 UNLINED

F. (X) 01 POLYETHLENE NRAP
{ ) 06 TAR OR ASPHALT

VI PIPIRG
A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING:

(CHECK APFROPRIATE BOX(ES) {

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING:

{CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXU{ES) (

== =

(X) 08 UNKNOWN
( ) 02 VINYL WRAFPING

( ) 09 OTHER:

( ) 01 DOUBLE-RALLED PIPE (
) 04 PRESSURE (

( ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE (
) 04 PRESSURE (

VII LEAK DETECTION

( ) 01 VISUAL

( ) 02 STOCK INVENTORY

( ) 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING KELLS

( ) 03 EPOXY LINING
( ) 09 OTHER:

( ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION ( ) 04 UNKNOWN

{ ) 04 PHENOLIC LINING

) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

o, e T——
N b lr--. C I - = R S

STATE ID NUMBER 00000038631001 !

{ ) 05 NONE

( ) 05 GLASS LINING

) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY

e —

SLSs i

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

—_—

=== “m——

~S—

{ ) 04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS ( ) 05 S5
( ) 07 PRESSURE TEST

(X) 09 NCONE

ENSOR INSTRUMENT
( ) 10 OTHER:

——

e 1

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE

CAS% (IF KNOWN)

== . =

CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)

NS SIS S_——
4
|

1L
|
l

Ll

it = I

|
LLL
|
|
|

o

|
|

e —— o —— [———— [ ———

R N L I l [LI [ l_l_l_\
( ) 01 R R e | L_l l | l L
B e O . R )63 L_l_i L | l_l [
BA LR R R l_J | [ l l L_L_L_L
E ) 03 G702 LK 000D | I J l | , 1
( ) 01 ( ) 02 (103“”_!_]

| ( ) 01 U ¥ 9.0 l | J | l J_J
RO L R, 03 ] Lt] J | l_LHJ

} Rl € e A 03 | [ l ] [ 1
S T, ) 03 L_[_l | ! [ [_l_l‘l

% CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICA

b

S

{IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM?

) 01 YES (X) 02 NO

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

lPEPSON FILING (SIGNATURE)

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

PHONE W/AREA CODE

—

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY

CONTACT PERSON

CITY COCDE

COUNTY CODE

HSC04-070185

OATE OF LAST INSPECTION

(09/09/85)

IN COMPLIANCE

(

) 01 YES

(

) 02 NO

e —

e

PHONE W/AREA CODE

—_

PERMIT APPROVAL DATE

TRANSACTION DATE

LOCAL PERMIT ID @

PAGE
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1D% 155 l 7 = ? Date_i_‘i_Z)_[:.g er

)

Facility Name QLB

Facility Address .

Change in Owner/Operator/Facility Info By S A e R T B e e

5 Change of Status (specity): S

, fdd/ _ Delete Tank(s) Number of Tank(s)

Issue Permit (indicate type of permit)_
Invoice: ______Prepare ¥ Dele__ge ($ oL 575 ARdjust (# )
l ‘\ : f lﬁn‘;.‘.;"‘ Auma” | “J | : """'{"'
: n)

'
|
i
1

e ———————— \J
| ..‘.,-&m
Transfer fees from Trust to General -wm: 3 5 ‘J&‘M
—Uthermﬂa&‘i e T
\

Requested & ﬂ' o
R

HazMat Clk. RS

b o | | o
§ 8°°H 5§



75 20 ($237.60)

T8

2/1/88
Myron Frietery

651 Froaduay. Sorcma., CA 95476

FACILITY ADRESE: G A8, Swation, 18017, Sorcas By, . Bopes Bot Springs

Foacon for adidustaent: Terk closure permit spplied for 3 take MIT7/98.

el 1358 6402 8133 sise & % )

AV,

-nu-m:” Metaluss, CA M2
PACILITY ALRES  mase

Feasor. for addueteent: Tadk closure pernlt apelled for N

& 2P 1784 e4rn L3 % & 1% &)
- Fa ¥,

City of Rtpert Mary

750 Commeree Bivd .  Rotweert Moes. OO B9
FATTLITY  Rteert Pard Downge Treataent. S0 B W

Seamr for ad ettt Ted clomse peornlt elied S A0




ID#2445
The G.A.S. Station 3 @ $23.00 $ 69.00

18017 Sonoma Hwy. ,Boves Hot Springs, Ca. 95416
Reason for transfer: Tank closure permit applied for 3/27/89.

ID#1744
1 @ $141.00 $141.00

5661 Redwod, Rohnert Park, Ca.
Reason for transfer: Tank closure permit applied for 4/3/89.

ID# 1359
Roval Tallow & Soap

2592 Lakeville Hwy., Petaluma, Ca.
Reason for transfer: Tank closure applied for 3/30/89.

1 @ $141.00 $141.00

ID# 1092
Rohnert Park Corp. Yd. 1 @ $141.00 $141.00

600 Enterprise Dr.,Rohnert Park, Ca. 2@ % 23.00 $ 46.00
Reason for transfer: Tank closure applied for 4/3/89.

ID# 1108
Rohnert Park Pub. Safety 1 @ $141.00 $141.00

435 Southwest, Rohnert Park, Ca.
Reason for transfer: Tank closure applied for 4/3/89.

ID# 1857

Bartly Pump Inc. 1 @ $141.00 $141.00

4000 So. Moorland Ave., Santa Rosa, Ca. 2@ % 23.00 $ 46.00

Reason for transfer: Tank closure applied for 3/30/89.

ID# 1124

COM Inc. 1 @ $141.00 $141.00

4320 Santa Rosa Ave., Santa Rosa, (Ca. 1@ $ 23.00 $ 23.00
Reason for transfer: Tank closure permit applied for 4/7/89.

ID# 2383

Rohnert Park N. Fire Station 1 @ $141.00 $141.00
5200 Country Club, Rohnert Park, Ca. 1@ $ 23.00 $ 23.00
Reason for transfer: Tank closure permit applied for 4/3/89.

ID# 1123

Bagle Distributing 1 @ $141.00  $141.00
4325 Santa Rosa Ave., Santa Rosa, Ca. 1@ 3% 23.00 $ 64.00

Reason for transfer: Tank closure permit applied for 4/10/89.

TUTAL OF TRANSFER FROM ACCOUNT 21363 TO ACCOUNT 1363 $1.358.00




Lol A 5O Y w t S NNp. P .- - 4 N S e ——EEEEEEEE
Y e G e e SN TN B R
i . A\ YASIRPET e st R

_________

| | Your F&Cilit! _Z(%C:’_Z’ \—'9 = o J\J_{TQQQ :

4

ghﬁ?ignu*vfl“‘

v ’!,L
- irst tank) $34
38 ) e ‘Annual permit (firs
a . Aditional tanks (¢ : additional anks x $47) AR e
2 ~ - - ‘ ® o §
e acet; 2130346 1363
% . ian check and field review (first tank) L///l/%c?
k. ditional tanks (# . additional tanks x $23)
56
¢. State surcharge (# ! total tanks x $56) 1080000 791, 00
{ - ; PR B .
o008 29I,
Total Number of Tanks : Total Fee Due 291.00 PO00 £51.00

12773/85 15243 0F 1489

Please make all fees payable to S
_ . onoma County Public Health De £ :
worksheet with your check and the completed application. SEENERL. TR
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COUNTY OF SONOMA
INVOICE NO. P' 27 612 ": qi’:
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAVABLE TO:  SONOMA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPT ' ¥ j
MAIL TO 3313 CHANATE RD, SANTA ROSA. CA. 95404 L
TO: & & DATE: February 1, 1999
IL% 000013359 6% 4407

Noyal Tallow % Soap
2392 Lakeville
Fotaluma, CA 94952
REVENUE
- o CODE: S1363

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES PRICE

FACILITY: Royal Tallow & Soap, 2892 Lakeville, Petaluma

PAYMENT DUE DATE: 03/01/8%

NUMBER OF TANKS: 1

Underground Storage Tank Annual Persit (1989-90)

(1 tank © $146,00, 0 tank(s) @ $72.00) t 184,00

4.
TOTAL DUE: $ 18,00

nce 3415, a 10% penally tee will be
For each additional
itipnal 104 penalty

' - Ordina
As per Section 29-B(c of County .
collected for all fees that are delinquent for 30 days.

aonth or fraction in «hich the delinquency continues, an ade
shall be gollected.

n FAGE RETURM ONE COPY OF INVOICE WITH PAYMENT,
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SONOMA COUNTY

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM

2435 ProfessindYDrive, Suite A
Santa Rosa, CA 95403  (707) 527-1164

April 11, 1989
TO: Babette O Shell/Accounts Receivable
Susan Cooper/PH-Hazardous Materials Program Management

Notification of changes to Hazardous Materials Accounts
Receivable Balances.

INVOICE # ID# GUAR. REVENUE INVOICKE ADJUSTMENT
> JALE *0 )L AL AN

27756 2445 6353 $475.20 ($237.60)
2/1/89

Myron Frieberg
651 Broadway, Sonoma, CA 95476

FACILITY ADDRESS: G.A.S. Station, 1
Reason for adjustment: Tank closure permit applied for 3 tanks 3/27/89.

27612 1359 6403 81363 $158.40 ($158.40)
2/1/89

Roval Tallow & Soap

2592 Lakeville Hwy., Petaluma, CA 94952

FACILITY ADDRESS: same

Reason for adjustment: Tank closure permit applied for 3/30/89.

27672 1744 6468 81363 $158.40 ($158.40)

2/1/89
City of Rohnert Park
6750 Commerce Blvd.,Rohnert Park, CA. 94928

FACILITY: Rohnert Park Sewage Treatment, 5661 Redwood, RP

Reason for adjustment: Tank closure permit applied for 4/3/89.

oee attached documentation. 7

APPROVED BY: AR O DK
Supervie iz URrvironmental Health Specialist

Hazardous Materials Management Program

WP /ADJUST



SONOMA COUNTY UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
ANNUAL REPORTING FORM |

Code, any permittee operating an
t to Section 29-29(a) of the Sonoma County ;
52::::2ouna storage tank under this chapter shall file an annual report. Answer the
following and submit with payment of your annual permit to operate fee. When completed,

please detach the pink copy and retain for your records.

PERMIT #: 0001359 i
FACILITY OWNER: ROYAL TALLOW & SOAP COMPANY DARLING-DELAWARE CO., INC.

FACILITY OPERATOR: S —————————
FACILITY ADDRESS: 2592 Lakeville Hwy. Petaluma, CA

UNDERGROUND TANK DESCRIPTION:

Tank # Chemical Contents Capacity
REGULAR GASOLINE 2000 gals.

1) Any changes in the usage of the tank(s), such as:

a) Addition or deletion of hazardous substances? Yes 7L i/ VNO /x

b) Replacement or repair of all or any part of any b

tank or piping? Yes / / No / 5

¢) Addition or deletion of underground storage tanks? Yes / W72 No /[

2) Was there unauthorized release of hazardous materials 4
from the tank(s)? Yes 7/ - [ NO /[ i

3) Have inventory reconciliation data sheets been submitted? Yes / / No 1::
4) Has tank testing been done and have results been submitted? Yes / / No 1::
5) Any change in emergency response employees and/or phone numbers? Yes /y / No 1::

If yes for any of the ahovej describe: __NEW CONTACT-MR, ED JENKINS K TEL 415)647-48

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information is true and correct t
the best of my knowledge.

'*“Eizﬁzzﬁiijz—————_____ /;:2(~’ b/ yeid

DATE PERMITTEE'S SIGNATURE

0962X (Rev.
| g (page 1 of 1) AR1



ROBERT L. HOLTZER, M.D.
PueLic HeaLTn Orricer

SONOMA COUNTY
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

3313 CHANATE ROAD
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95404-1795

NOUSTARY

Re: fnnual KReporting Form for Underground Storage Tanks at

gl —¢ m Loy

2292 Lakeville, Fetalums
Near Tank Owner:s

Enclosec is an Annual Reporting Form that is required to be
completea and submitted for your underground storage tanks on an
annual bacsis pursuant to Section 29-29(a) of the Scnoma County Cods.
After an=wurlng the sections on the form, submit with pavment of

your annual permit to operate fee in accordance with the enclosed
invoice.

I+ you have any questions, please call me at (707) 527- —2784, Maonday
through Thursday, between 7 a.m. and 5:30 K. M.

Very truly yours,

S Koo

JEFF L EWIN. R.S.
Superv*dlng Sanitarian

JE/TT

Reporting Form
Uperating Fermit Invoice
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’ﬁ' . County of Sonoma
(KQ ' } DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES Mark A. Kostielney - Director
T October 30, 2000 Environmental Health Division

Jonathan J. Kmg - Director
Mr. Bill McMurtry

Darling International, Inc.
25 O'Conmor Ridge Suite 300 Y
Irving, TX 75038 F ‘L E c

Re: 2592 Lakeville Highway, Petaluma - Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site
[SCDHS-EHD Site # 1359, SFBRWQCB Site #49-0142]

Dear Mr, McMurtry:

On October 26, 2000, the Sonroma County Department of Health Services - Environmental Health
Division (SCDHS-EHD) received a work plan for the above mentioned site dated October 25, 2000, by
MFG Inc. Thank you for this work plan.

This Department concurs with the scope of the proposed work with the following comments:

. This work plan states that the truck scale extends to a depth of greater than 5 feet and that the truck
scale will be demolished as part of the excavation, Demolishing the truck scale is an acceptable
alternative to characterizing the soil contamination between the 4.5 1o 10 foot interval. If the truck
scale were feft in place for the future owner to handle, then soil hazards to the depth of the truck
scale would need to be evaluated.

2. Page 8 addresses soil stockpile sampling for on-site disposal, and dees not address the depth at which
samnples will be collected. Sonoma County Guidelines call for soil stockpiles to be sampled from the
bottom half of remediated stockpiles, for on-site disposal purposes. Please be sure that field
personnel are equipped with any necessary extensions to sotl sampling equipment to attain the
required depth of sotl samples.

3. Advance notice to this Department of 48 hours is required prior to conducting excavation work or
sampling activities.

4. Any permits required by other agencies are 2 condition of concurrence with this work pian.
5. Pre-approval from the State Cleanup Fund is recommended for this work.

[ can be reached at (707) 563-6575 if you or your associates would like to discuss this site.
Sincerely,

%ATHANTRA EE}{S

Leaking Underground Sturage Tank
Local Gversight Program

Qe Mr. John Jang, SFERWQCRH IT/ [01359-10.300}
Mr. Michael Mosbacher, State C1J Fund
Mr. Christopher White, MFG

1030 Center Dr., Ste. A, Santa Rosa, CA95403-2067 * phone (707) 5656565 =  fax (707)565-6525 = www.sonoma-county.org
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i'ﬁ" County of Sonoma
y DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES Mark A. Kostielney - Director

I
il

Environmental Health Division
Ienathan ). Krug - Dhrector

June 11, 2001

Mr. Bill McMurtry

Darling International, Tnc.

25 O’Conner Ridge, Suite 300
Irving, TX 75038

Re: 2592 Lakeville Highway, Petaluma
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site
SCDHS-EHD Site #00001359; SFBRWQCB Site #49-0142
Review of Analytical Test Results for Excavation of Contaminated Soil and Exploratory
Step-Out Borings

Dear Mr. McMurtry:

On March 9, 2001, this Depariment received the referenced analytical test results from MFG,
Inc. The analyses were performed subsequent to overexcavation of contaminated soil and
performing shallow exploratory step-out borings to the south of the pit. We have reviewed the
test results and note that two samples (SB-5 and $8-D4) had concentrations above the Rigk-
Rased Screening Level (RBSL) of 400 parts per million (ppm) in soil. This level is based on the
determination that the shallow groundwater at the site is not a current or potential source of
drinking water, The RBSL levels have been adopted by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB) and are presented in Volume [, Table B, Summary Tier 1
Lookup Tables.

The two referenced samples are located in and adjacent to the southwest portion of the pit. As
discussed with Mr. Chris White of MFG, Inc., we require that excavation be conducted in that
area so as to remove residual soil contamination that s in excess of the RBSL of 400 ppm. We
were at the site on June 8, 2001, and cbserved an area marked by white paint that indicated the
portion of the site to be excavated, in accordance with our directive. We concur with the area as
marked. The area to be excavated is located in the northeast portion of an existing garage and
will require partial demaolition of that area of the structure.

This Department requires notification at least 48 hours prior to performing field work at this site.

You are responsible for obtaining any necessary approvals or permits from all agencies having
jurisdiction over any aspect of the proposed work. These agencies may include Fire Services,
Building Department, Planning Department, Public Works, Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Cal OSHA, etc.

State Water Resources Control Board Cleanup Fund preapproval is recommended for all sites
when application to the fund has been made or is anticipated. The site must be in compliance
with this Department's directives to be eligible for funding.
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This Department appreciates the effort you are making to investigate and remediate this site. I
am the new case worker for this site and request that questions or correspondence be addressed
to my attention. Please contact me at (707) 565-6573 if you have any questions. My office
hours are 7:30 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday through Thursday.

Sincerely,

Dale Radford, P.E.

Civil Engineer

Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Local Oversight Program

DR
c: Mr. John Jang, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Chris White, MFG, Inc.
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SUMMARY OF CHEMIECAL ANALYSES OF CONFIRMATION 5011 GAMPLES
FOR TPPH-GASCLINE AND BENZENE, AND SULMARY STATISTICS

Petahoma, Califcrnin
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CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES FDR TPPH AS GASOLINE AND BENZENE

TABLE 2

AND CALCULATION OF CONFIDENCE INTERVAL OF SAMPLE MEAN

[uses 1~distritartion, which is epplicable to small sample sizes]
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June 15, 2004
Project No. 030070.4

Mr. Dale Radford

Sonoma County Department of Health Services
Environmenta! Health Division

3273 Airway Drive, Suvite D

Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2097

Subject; Monitoring Well Decommissioning {Destruction)
Former Royal Tallow and Soap Company Facility
1592 Lakeville Highway, Petaluma, California [SCDHS-EHD Site # 1359]

Dear Mr, Radford:

MFG, Inc. is pleased to submit this letter report summarizing the groundwater monitoring well
decommissioning (destruction) at the former Royal Tallow and Soap Company facility located at 2592
Lakeville Highway in Petaluma, California (the Site). The Site location is iitustrated in Figure 1, and the
former well locations are shown in Figure 2. Destruction of the groundwater monitoring wells was
required by the Sonoma County Department of Health Services, Environmental Health Division (SCDHS-
EHD) in its letter to Darling International Inc. (Darling) dated October 29, 2003.

The well destruction activitics were performed in accordance with MFG’s Revised Monitoring Well
Decommissioning (Destruction) Work Plan, dated March 26, 2004, which was approved by the SCDHS-
EHD in its letter to Darling, dated March 31, 2004. The scope of work consisted of the following
activities: (1) surveying the horizontal location of each menitoring well in accordance with GeoTracker
requirements; (2) submittal of the required well information to the state GeoTracker database system; and
(3) destruction of the five monitoring wells associated with the Site.

WELL SURVEYING AND GEOTRACKER SUBMIFTALS

On April 28, 2004, Site monitoring wells W-5, W-6, W-8 and W-10 and off-site mottitoring well W-9
were resurveyed for horizontal location (latitude and longitude) in accordance with GeoTracker
requirements by Michael Ford, Inc. Land Surveying of Petaluma, California (Professional Land Surveyor
License No. 7237). The location of well W-9 was identified in the field by the surveyor using sarvey data
it obtained during development of the off-site property. This well, which was located approximately 100
feet north of the subject site on the adjacent property oceupied by the Alexan Park Central Apartments,
was buried in July 2001 during rough grading for construction of the present day apartment complex.
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The required well information to include horizontal location data, historical elevation data, monitoring data
from the January and March 2003 groundwater sempling events, and a site plan were submitted to the state
GeoTracker database system under the Site’s Global Identification Number TOR0D 700005,

WELL DESTRUCTION

Prior to beginning field work, a drilling permit for wetl destruction was obtained from the SCDHS-EHD
for the five wells associated with the Site (W-5, W-6, W-8, W-9 and W-10}. A copy of the permit is
provided in Attachment A. Drilling and permitting services for well destruction were provided by Gregp
Drilling & Testing, Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez, Catifornia (Well Drilling Contractor's C-57 License No.
48165),

Decommissioning of on-site monitoring wells W-5, W-6, W-8, and W-10 and off-site monitoring well W-9
was compieted by Gregg on May 4, 2004 under the observation of MFG personnel. The buried well, W-9,
was encountered at a depth of approximately 3 feet below the asphait pavement of the off-site parking lat,
The fill material overlying the well was removed using vacuum excavation techniques after an 18-inch
diameter core of the asphalt pavement had been removed. At each well location, the vault box or well
monument was removed and the well casing and other well construction materials {(concrete seal, bentonite
seal and sand filter pack) were removed using a CME drilling rig and 10.25-inch diameter hollow-stem
augers for wells W-5, W-6, W-3, and W-9 and 8.25-inch diameter hollow-stem augers for well W-10, The
depths of the well construction materials ranged from approximately 108 to 21 feet below ground level
(bgl), as detailed on copies of the California Department of Water Resources Well Completion Reports
{Form 188) provided in Attachment B. Foltowing removal of the well construction materials, each
borehole was immediately filled from the bottom to top with cement-bentonite grout using a tremie pipe as
the augers were incrementally removed from the borehole. Approximately 1 foot of dry concrete was
placed at the bottom of the vacuum excavated hole above the borehole for well W-9 and the remainder of
the hole was backfilled and compacted with fill material and resurfaced with approximately 6 inches of
asphalt pavement by North Bay Construction.

Decommissioning of the wells completes the SCDHS-EHD requirements for site closure. It is our
understanding that a Remedial Action Completion Certification will be issued to Darling by the SCDHS-
EHD.
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Please contact the undersigned at (415) 495-7110 if you require further information.

Sincereiy yours,

MFG, INC.

Christopher B. White, C HG.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Attachments:  Figure [ - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Monitoring Well Locations
Attachment A - Drilling Permit for Well Destruction
Attachment B - California Department of Water Resources Well Completion Reports
(Form 188}

cc: Bill McMurtry, Darling International, Inc., with attachments
Steve Hester, TCR-NC Construction, Ine., with attachments
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